
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1381 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.03.2023 

 
KHADI GRAMODYOG SCHEMES IN MAHARASHTRA 

 
1381.  SHRI DHANANJAY BHIMRAO MAHADIK:  
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
(a)  the schemes being run by Khadi Gramodyog in the State of Maharashtra during the last 
three years; 
(b)  the quantum of allocated funds for the said schemes; and  
(c)  the details of number of beneficiaries along with the status of the schemes expansion at 
present, district-wise? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA) 

 
(a): Ministry of MSME, through Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC) is 
implementing the following schemes for employment generation: 
 
I. Khadi Gramodyog Vikas Yojana (KGVY) has the following two components: 

i) Khadi Vikas Yojana (KVY)- the components of KVY are (i) Modified Market 
Development Assistance (MMDA), (ii) Interest Subsidy Eligibility Certificate Scheme 
(ISEC), (iii)Workshed Scheme for Khadi Artisans, (iv) Strengthening Infrastructure of 
Existing Weak Khadi Institutions and Assistance for Marketing Infrastructure and (v) 
Centre of Excellence for Khadi (CoEK). 

ii)  GramodyogVikasYojana(GVY)- the components of GVY are: (i) Agarbatti 
Programme,(ii) Leather Footwear Activity,(iii) Kumbhar Sashaktikaran Programme/ 
Pottery Programme,(iv) Beekeeping Activity/ Honey Mission Programme, (v) Waste 
Wood/Turn Wood Craft/ Wooden Toy /Products of Panchgavya, (vi) Hand Made Paper 
and Fiber related activities,(vii) Agro-Based Food Processing Industries and (viii) Service 
Industry. 

 
II. Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), is a major credit-
linked subsidy programme, aimed at generating self-employment opportunities for the rural and 
urban unemployed persons through establishment of micro-enterprises in non-farm sector, in the 
country. Under PMEGP, General Category beneficiaries can avail benefit of Margin Money (MM) 
subsidy of 25% of the project cost in rural areas and 15% in urban areas. For beneficiaries 
belonging to Special Categories such as ST/SC/OBC/women/minorities/transgenders, etc. the MM 
subsidy is 35% in rural areas and 25% in urban areas. Beneficiary contribution is 10% (General 
Category) and 5% (Special Category). The maximum project cost is Rs. 50 lakh in the 
manufacturing sector and Rs. 20 lakh in the service sector. 
 
(b): Scheme-wise details of the funds disbursed by KVIC for promotion of Khadi and Village 
Industries (KVI) activities during last three years in Maharashtra State is placed at Annexure-I. 
 
(c): District-wise and scheme-wise details of number of beneficiaries benefitted under KVI 
programmes in Maharashtra State are placed at Annexure-II. 

*****  



 
 

Annexure-I 
 

Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1381 
for answer on 13.03.2023 
 
Scheme-wise details of the funds disbursed by KVIC for promotion of KVI activities during last 
three years in Maharashtra State. 

(Rs. in Lakh) 
Sr. 
No. 

Name of the Scheme/Sub-scheme/component 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

A KhadiVikasYojana (KVY)    
i Modified Market Development Assistance 116.65 47.23 22.58 

ii Interest Subsidy Eligibility Certificate  4.28 3.03 5.08 
iii Work-shed scheme for Khadi Artisan: 0.00 6.00 0.00 
iv Strengthening Infrastructure of Existing Weak 

Khadi Institutions and  
Assistance for Marketing Infrastructure 

0.00 
 

45.00 25.00 

0.00 33.10 73.72 
v Science &Technology(Khadi) 14.00 0.00 37.66 

vi Capacity Building Khadi 20.00 11.36  
B GramodyogVikasYojana (GVY)    

 Agro Based & Food Processing Industries 
(ABFPI) including Honey Mission/ Beekeeping 
programme 

189.25 42.17 141.93 

ii KumbharSashaktikaranProgramme/ Pottery 
Programme 

30.78 34.79 11.75 

iii Wellness and Cosmetic Industry including 
AgarbattiProgramme 

0.00 54.24 10.80 
0.00 0.00 1.30 

iv Leather Footwear activity 68.85 31.40 0.00 
 Handmade Paper 16.40 16.92 0.00 

v Rural Engineering and New Technology 0.00 24.35 75.90 
vi Science &Technology(Village Industries) 8.00 86.97 60.37 

vii Capacity Building (Village Industries) 913.63 357.18 346.23 
C Prime Minister’s Employment Generation 

Programme 
11515.67 9005.10 13089.98 

 
  



 
Annexure-II 

 
Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (c) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1381 
for answer on 13.03.2023 

 
District-wise and scheme-wise details of number of beneficiaries benefitted under KVI programmes 
in Maharashtra State. 
District-wise number of beneficiaries benefitted under PMEGP in Maharashtra during the last three 

years 

Sr. 
no. 
 

Name of the 
District 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
No. of 

Projects/ 
Beneficiaries 

No. of 
Projects/ 

Beneficiaries 

No. of 
Projects/ 

Beneficiaries 
1 Ahmednagar 237 163 212 
2 Akola 155 44 66 
3 Amravati 126 94 83 
4 Aurangabad 52 46 109 
5 Beed 96 47 56 
6 Bhandara 97 98 101 
7 Buldhana 175 92 112 
8 Chandrapur 125 87 120 
9 Dhule 49 51 60 
10 Gadchiroli 50 89 42 
11 Gondia 179 142 236 
12 Hingoli 89 36 55 
13 Jalgaon 126 109 157 
14 Jalna 55 69 101 
15 Kolhapur 391 220 314 
16 Latur 119 100 121 
17 Nagpur 140 94 181 
18 Nanded 134 83 149 
19 Nandurbar 39 48 65 
20 Nashik 222 248 280 
21 Osmanabad 117 64 103 
22 Parbhani 87 41 73 
23 Pune 193 141 142 
24 Raigadh 94 40 43 
25 Ratnagiri 167 79 115 
26 Sangli 138 92 76 
27 Satara 122 112 128 
28 Sindhudurg 125 97 125 
29 Solapur 272 206 253 
30 Thane 61 33 69 
31 Wardha 55 51 92 
32 Washim 85 48 57 
33 Yavatmal 119 55 80 
34 Palghar 89 59 120 
35 Mumbai 4 2 3 

36 
Mumbai 
(Suburban) 

18 14 24 

  Total 4402 3094 4123 
  



 
 
 
 
 

Cumulative employment in Khadi Sector in Maharashtra 
 

Sr.No. Name of the district No. of Khadi artisans 
1 Akola 78 
2 Bhandara 62 
3 Chandrapur 545 
4 Gondia 178 
5 Nagpur 298 
6 Wardha 859 
7 Nanded 728 

 
Leather footwear repairing/ manufacturing programme 

 

Sr.No. Name of the district 
2021-22(No. of 
beneficiaries) 

1 Amravati 100 
2 Parbhani 20 
3 Raigadh 30 

          *Programme started in 2020 end and achievement made in 2021-22 
 

Pilot project of Agarabatti Industry 

Sr.No. Name of the district 
2021-22(No. of 
beneficiaries) 

1 Amravati 40 
2 Nanded 50 
3 Sindhudurg 20 
4 Ratnagiri 60 
5 Ahmednagar 70 
6 Solapur 20 

           *Pilot project started in 2021-22 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Kumbhar Sashkatikaran Programme 
 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of the district 
No. of beneficiaries 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
1 Akola 70 0 0 
2 Bhandara 40 20 0 
3 Buldhana 38 40 0 
4 Chandrapur 80 0 40 
5 Gondia 70 40 0 
6 Nagpur 60 0 0 
7 Wardha 0 0 40 
8 Washim 0 40 20 
9 Yawatmal 12 80 0 
10 Kolhapur 140 0 80 
11 Sindhudurg 40 60 20 
12 Jalna 0 0 40 
13 Latur 0 0 60 
14 Satara 80 0 0 
15 Pune 140 0 0 
16 Jalgaon 0 60 0 
17 Nanded 0 60 0 
18 Parbhani 0 40 0 
19 Ishlampur 0 0 0 
20 Sangli 0 60 0 
21 Ahmednagar 0 40 0 

 
  
 

Honey Mission / Bee-keeping activity 
 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of the district 
No. of beneficiaries 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
1 Akola 0 0 10 
2 Amravati 0 13 0 
3 Bhandara 25 0 0 
4 Chandrapur 0 0 20 
5 Gadchiroli 0 0 10 
6 Nagpur 39 0 30 
7 Washim 25 0 0 
8 Beed 0 0 20 
9 Sindhudurg 20 0 40 
10 Ahmednagar 0 0 20 
11 Nandurbar 20 0 0 
12 Palghar 0 37 0 
13 Nasik 25 0 0 
14 Pune 32 0 0 
15 Ratnagiri 40 0 0 

 
 




